### Panasonic ideas for life

Ramon P. Cabrera Director Product Safety & Compliance Division

June 23, 2011

Ms. Shirley Xu United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission FASME/MSSA/ASPB Mailstop T8 E24 Washington, DC 20555-0001

Dear Ms. Xu:

The following is an amendment request from Panasonic, E-Distribution License Number 29-27907-01E, for a change of address for our distribution center in California. We have moved from the warehouse in Santa Fe Springs due to a change in the warehouse service contract. The new address is shown on the attached possession license from the State of California. You'll note that the California license number has changed due to the location of the new warehouse. Please see attached documentation for information regarding this request.

We are sending this to you electronically as well as by regular mail. Please call our consultant, Susan Engelhardt, if you have questions regarding this request. Her number is 608-213-0113, or you may email her at <a href="mailto:sengelhardt@wi.rr.com">sengelhardt@wi.rr.com</a>.

Sincerely,

**RAMON P. CABRERA** 

Director/RSO Product Safety & Compliance Division

RPC/bmm attach/5

cc/S. Engelhardt

Engelhardt & Associates



#### State of California—Health and Human Services Agency California Department of Public Health



June 22, 2011

Taylor Wood Radiation Safety Officer 3454 East Miraloma Avenue Anaheim, CA 92806

9164407900

Re: License No. 7721-30

Dear Mr. Wood:

Enclosed is Amendment No. 2 to the referenced license. Please review it carefully.

Due to the change in use location, there's a minor modification to your license number and local inspection agency. Radioactive Material License number has been change from 7721-19 to 7721-30. and the local inspection agency is Radiologic Health Branch-South. Please use the 7721-30 from now on when referencing your Radioactive Material License number for any future amendment requests.

The number for the local inspection agency, (Radiologic Health Branch, South), is 714-257-2403.

As a reminder, you must update the emergency telephone contact list to include the change of telephone numbers due to new facility. A copy should be forwarded to the Radiologic Health Branch, Sacramento office (address below) for our records.

If you have any questions, feel free to call me at (916) 449-5658, or email me at Kristina. DeLeon @cdph.ca.gov.

Sincerely.

Kristina De Leon Health Physicist Licensing Projects Unit Radioactive Material Licensing Radiologic Health Branch

Cc: RHB-South

9164407900

State of California-Health and Human Services Agency

California Department of Public Health

Page 1 of 2 pages

#### RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL LICENSE

Pursuant to the California Code of Regulations, Division 1, Title 17, Chapter 5, Subchapter 4, Group 2, Licensing of Radioactive Material, and In reliance on statements and representations heretofore made by the Ilcensee, a license is hereby issued authorizing the licensee to receive, use, possess, transfer, or dispose of radioactive material listed below; and to use such radioactive material for the purpose(s) and at the places(s) designated below. This Ilcense is subject to all applicable rules, regulations, and orders of the California Department of Public Health now or hereafter in effect and to any standard or specific condition specified in this license.

1. License:	Panasonic Corporation of North America	3.	License Number. 7721-30	Amendment Number :	2
2. Address:	3454 East Miraloma Avenue Anaheim, CA 92806	4.	Expiration Date: July 7, 2018		(5)
Attention:	tention: Taylor Wood Radiation Safety Officer		Inspection Agency:	Radiologic Health Branch South	

#### License Number 7721-30 is hereby amended as follows:

6. Nuclide	7. Form	8. Possession Limit
A. Krypton-85	A. Gas	A. 27 nanocuries per device. Total not to exceed 270 microcuries.
B. Krypton-85	B. Gas	B. 5 nanocuries per device. Total not to exceed 50 microcuries.

#### 9. Authorized Use

- A. To be used as glow starters for light bulbs for possession and storage prior to distribution.
- B. To be used as glow starters for projector bulbs for possession and storage prior to distribution.

#### LICENSE CONDITIONS

- 10. Radioactive material shall be stored only at the following locations:
  - (a) 3454 East Miraloma Avenue, Anaheim, CA
  - (b) 8400 Milliken Avenuc, Suite 101, Rancho Cucamonga, CA.
- 11. This license is subject to an annual fee for sources of radioactive material authorized to be possessed at any one time as specified in Items 6, 7, 8 and 9 of this license. The annual fee for this license is required by and computed in accordance with Title 17, California Code of Regulations, Sections 30230-30232 and is also subject to an annual cost-of-living adjustment pursuant to Section 100425 of the California Health and Safety Code.
- 12. Radioactive material shall be used by, or under the supervision of, the following individuals:
  - (a) Taylor Wood
- 13. Except as specifically provided otherwise by this license, the licensee shall possess and use radioactive material described in Items 6, 7, 8 and 9 of this license in accordance with the statements, representations, and procedures contained in the documents listed below. The Department's regulations shall govern unless the statements, representations, and procedures in the licensee's application and correspondence are more restrictive than the regulations.
  - (a) The application dated May 22, 2008 and its update of July 8, 2008 both signed by Ramon Cabrera, Director of Product Safety, with attachments thereto.
  - (b) The letter dated August 31, 2009, signed by Ramon Cabrera, Product Safety Manager, regarding the addition of a new storage location.

State of California-Health and Human Services Agency

California Department of Public Health

Page 2 of 2 pages

#### RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL LICENSE

License Number: 7721-30

Amendment Number: 2

- (c) The letter dated March 21, 2011, signed by Ramon Cabrera, Director of Product Safety and Compliance, letter dated May 17, 2011, signed by Sue Engelhardt, Consultant, and letter with attachment dated June 10, 2011, signed by Barbara Mackenzie, Product Compliance Administrator, regarding the addition and deletion of a storage location.
- 14. The Radiation Safety Officer in this program shall be Taylor Wood.
- 15. This license does not authorize distribution of radioactive material pursuant to Title 17, California Code of Regulations, Sections 30180 and 30192 through 30192.6 or equivalent provisions of the U.S, Nuclear Regulatory Commission or Agreement States.
- 16. At least 30 days prior to vacating any address of use listed in Condition 10 of this license, the licensee shall provide written notification thereof to the California Department of Public Health, in accordance with Title 17, California Code of Regulations, Section 30256 (b).
- 17. A copy of this license and all records and documents pertaining to this license shall be maintained available for inspection at 3454 East Miraloma Avenue, Anaheim, CA.
- 18. The licensee will provide the Low Level Radioactive Waste (LLRW) reports specified in the California Health and Safety Code section 115000.1(h) to the California Department of Public Health (CDPH) on an annual basis for both shipped and stored LLRW. Alternatively, LLRW shipment information may be provided on a per shipment basis. LLRW shipment information and annual reports shall be mailed to:

Attn: LLRW Tracking Program
California Department of Public Health
Radiologic Health Branch, MS 7610
P.O. Box 997414
Sacramento, CA 95899-7414

Issued for t	he California	Department	of Public	Health
--------------	---------------	------------	-----------	--------

Date:

6/22/11

Ву:

Ronald Rogus

Senior Health Physicist Radiologic Health Branch, MS 7610

P.O. Box 997414

Sacramento, CA 95899-7414

NRC F	DRM	374
-------	-----	-----

#### U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

PAGE	1	OF	2	_PA	GES
	Am	end	ment	No	09

#### MATERIALS LICENSE

Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-438), and Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, Chapter I, Parts 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 39, 40, and 70, and in reliance on statements and representations heretofore made by the licensee, a license is hereby issued authorizing the licensee to receive, acquire, possess, and transfer byproduct, source, and special nuclear material designated below; to use such material for the purpose(s) and at the place(s) designated below; to deliver or transfer such material to persons authorized to receive it in accordance with the regulations of the applicable Part(s). This license shall be deemed to contain the conditions specified in Section 183 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and is subject to all applicable rules, regulations, and orders of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission now or hereafter in effect and to any conditions specified below.

	Licensee			In accordance with	In accordance with letter dated		
				October 30, 2009			
1.	Panasonic Corporation of North America     One Panasonic Way, 4B-8			License number 29-27907-01E is amended in its entirety to read as follows:			
2.				4. Expiration date August 31, 2013			
	Secaucus, NJ 07094			5. Docket No. 030-29563			
				Reference No.	-		
6.	Byproduct, source, and/o nuclear material	r special	7. Chemical and/o	or physical form 8.	Maximum amount that licensee may possess at any one time under this license		
Α.	Krypton-85		A. Gas	Α.	Not applicable (See Condition 10)		
9.	Authorized use:				Single Single C/S		

Pursuant to Section 32.14, 10 CFR Part 32, "Specific Domestic Licenses to Manufacture or Transfer Certain Items Containing Byproduct Material," the licensee is authorized to distribute electron tubes (lamps), and glow switches, containing not more than 30 microcuries of krypton-85, to persons exempt from licensing pursuant to 10 CFR 30.15, or equivalent provisions of the regulations of any Agreement State.

#### CONDITIONS

- 10. This license does not authorize possession or use of licensed material.
- 11. The licensee is authorized to distribute only from its facilities located at:

13335 Orden Drive, Santa Fe Springs, California, Sanyo Logistics Warehouse at 8400 Milliken Avenue, Suite 111, Rancho Cucamonga, California.

- 12. The licensee shall submit periodic material transfer reports as specified in 10 CFR 32.16.
- 13. The licensee is exempt from the labeling requirements of 10 CFR 32.15(d), as they apply to individual tubes or switches provided that each immediate lamp container is labeled in accordance with 10 CFR 32.15(d) and licensee's letter dated September 16, 1992 enclosed with letter dated February 14, 2003.

#### MATERIALS LICENSE SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET

Docket or Reference Number 030-29563

- 14. Except as specifically provided otherwise by this license, the licensee shall conduct its program in accordance with the statements, representations, and procedures contained in the documents, including any enclosures, listed below. The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission's regulations shall govern unless the statements, representations, and procedures in the licensee's application and correspondence are more restrictive than the regulations.
  - A. Letter dated February 14, 2003;
  - B. Letter dated September 22, 2003;
  - C. Letter dated April 8, 2008;
  - D. Letter dated May 13, 2008 and,
  - E. Email dated July 8, 2008,
  - F. Letter dated October 30, 2009.

FOR THE U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

January 04, 2010 Date

Richard K. Struckmeyer

Licensing Branch

Division of Materials Safety and State Agreements

Office of Federal and State Materials and

**Environmental Management Programs** 

Washington, DC 20555



## Panasonic ideas for life

# Panasonic Corporation of North America

Product Safety & Compliance Div. One Panasonic Way, 4B-8 Secaucus, NJ 07094

US NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION FASME / MSSA / ASPB MAILSTOP T8 E24 WASHINGTON. DC 20555-0001

ATTN MS SHIRLEY XU